
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/049439-2025 

Contract

CBT-E for people on NSFT Suffolk Eating Disorder Waiting
List

NORFOLK AND SUFFOLK NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-049439
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0589a0  
Published 18 August 2025, 12:05pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NORFOLK AND SUFFOLK NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

City Hall,

Norwich

NR21NH

Contact

Steven Worley

Email

steven.worley@nchc.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1603785866

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/049439-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/049439-2025
mailto:steven.worley@nchc.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH15 - Norwich and East Norfolk

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.nsft.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nsft.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CBT-E for people on NSFT Suffolk Eating Disorder Waiting List

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

To deliver CBT-E treatment course of up to 20 sessions per Service User referred by
NSFT. Treatment outcomes include reduced body dysmorphia, reduced eating restriction,
reducing Anorexia Nervosa thinking about the need for control and increase in ability to
manage with Activities of Daily Living (ADL's) without further support from Adult Eating
Disorder (AED) Service.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £47,760

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH14 - Suffolk

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) contract modification notice. This contract has
been modified under the urgent circumstances provision of the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. This contract has



Page 4 to 7

now been formally modified.

Conflicts of interest identified among group: None

Key Decision Makers:

Elaine Dearsley-Morgan (Locality Director), 

Kieron Loane (Service Director), 

Jo Zenzer (Contracts Manager)

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: to address immediate risks to safety and quality of care /
Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) contract modification notice. This contract has
been modified under the urgent circumstances provision of the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. This contract has
now been formally modified.

Conflicts of interest identified among group: None

Key Decision Makers:

Elaine Dearsley-Morgan (Locality Director), 

Kieron Loane (Service Director), 

Jo Zenzer (Contracts Manager)

The urgent contract award is made due to unforeseen service user volume, and that a
delay to conduct a full procurement process would likely post a risk to patient safety (ED-
M).

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior
information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice



Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

25 June 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Altum Health

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

12293856

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £47,760

Total value of the contract/lot: £47,760



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) contract modification notice. This contract has
been modified under the urgent circumstances provision of the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. This contract has
now been formally modified.

Conflicts of interest identified among group: None

Key Decision Makers:

Elaine Dearsley-Morgan (Locality Director), 

Kieron Loane (Service Director), 

Jo Zenzer (Contracts Manager)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Norfolk Community Health and Care

Norwich

NR2 3TU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-22T20:26:26+0100
	TCPDF




